
Sr. 

No.
Tender No. Item / Nature of Work

Mode of Tender 

Enquiry

Date of 

Publication of 

CPP

Type of 

Bidding 

Last Date of 

Receipt of 

Tender

Nos. of 

Tenders 

Received

Nos. and Names of Parties qualified after 

Technical evaluation

Nos. and Names of parties not 

qualified after tech. evaluation

Whether contract 

awarded to lowest 

tendered L1

Contract No. Contract Date
Name of 

Contractor

Value of Contract in 

Rupees (Excl Tax)

Scheduled Date of 

Completion of 

Supplies

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 1
2 13 14 15

1 GEM/2025/B/6559782

Requirement of Annual Rate Contract (ARC) 

for Cooking and Serving of Food on Board 

Ship During Sea Trial for Y-12653 of P17A.
GeM 13.08.2025 Two Bid 25.08.2025 3

1. M/s Shree Nidhi Caterers

2. M/s Shri Devi Hospitality Services 

3. M/s Welldone Integrated Services Private Limited 

1. M/s Shree Nidhi Caterers
Yes

GeM Contract No:- GEMC-

511687751797571 Dtd: 

15.09.2025.

SAP PO No:- 3100003117 

Dtd: 15.09.2025

15.09.2025

M/s. Welldone 

Integrated Services 

Private Limitd 

Rs 83,26,000/- 21.09.2026

2  GEM/2025/B/6257116

Outsourcing of Fabrication, Erection, Blasting 

andPriming and Delivery of Bare Hull up to 

Main Deck for Three (03) Ships of Next 

Generation Offshore Patrol Vessel (NGOPVs) 

of Indian Coast Guard Project

GeM 28.05.2025 Two Bid 18.06.2025 2 1. M/s Yeoman Marine Services Private Limited 1. M/s Suryadipta Projects Private Limite Yes

GeM Contract No:- GEMC-

511687719209620

  Dtd: 17.09.2025.

SAP PO No:- 3100003122 

Dtd: 17.09.2025

17.09.2025

M/s Yeoman Marine 

Services Private 

Limited

Rs. 30,10,00,000/- 23.09.2027

3 GEM/2025/B/6162842

ARC for outsourcing of services for flushing 

of fuel tanks and fuel system pipes for Y-

12654.

GEM Tender 24.04.2025
Two Bid 

System
15.05.2025 4

1. M/s. MCI WORLD INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED 

2. M/s. VATS FILTRATION TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE 

1.M/S. APPOIDS CONSULTANCY 

SERVICES

2. M/s. PS ENTERPRISES 

yes 3100003128 29.09.2025

M/s. MCI WORLD 

INDIA PRIVATE 

LIMITED

16,90,679 10.08.2026

4 MDL-SB-W/DCS/EOI
Blasting and Painting of Block B14 P/S of Yd-

21001 (MPV) in Climate controlled Chamber.
3100003112 03.09.2025

M/s. RAJ MARINE 

SERVICES
9,94,469 13.09.2025

5 NA
Blasting and Painting of Unit B12P (Yd-

21002).
3100003115 08.09.2025

M/s.ARMOR 

SURFACE 

PROTECTION LLP

4,74,681 29.07.2025

6
GEM/2025/B/6358933 

Dtd.30.06.2025

Outsourcing of Miscellaneous Fabrication, 

Painting, Grinding, Insulation, Lifting & 

Shifting Etc. Works on P17A Ships During 

Guarantee Period at Naval Dockyard, Vizag & 

HSL.

G
E

M

3
0
.0

6
.2

0
2
5

T
w

o
 B

id

2
7
.0

7
.2

0
2
5

7

1. M/s. ASMACS

2. M/s. Care Marine & Allied services

3. M/s. Sadhav offshore Engineering private ltd

4. M/s. Solas Marine services private ltd

5. M/s. Trinitech Infrastructure (India) Private Limited

6. M/s. Ultra Marine

1. M/s. Krystal Engineering Technologies yes
GEMC-511687720132336,                  

SAP PO 3100003114

GEM Order Date 

08.09.2025       SAP PO 

Date 08.09.2025

M/s. Sadhav Offshore 

Engineering Pvt.Ltd

R
S

. 
7
0
,5

7
0
,9

0
0

1
4
.0

8
.2

0
2
8

7
GEM/2025/B/6414364 Dated 

10.07.2025

Services for Binding and Stitching of 

Documents for P17A Ships G
E

M

1
0
.0

7
.2

0
2
5

T
w

o
 B

id

3
1
.0

7
.2

0
2
5

4

1. M/s. Aarush Enterprises.

2. M/s. ASP Enterprise.

3. M/s. Focus Communications.

4. M/s. Frontline Enterprises. 

NIL yes
GEMC-511687737016194               

SAP PO 3100003114

GEM Order Date 

11.09.2025       SAP PO 

Date 11.09.2025

M/s. FOCUS 

COMMUNICATIONS

R
S

. 
4
,8

3
,0

3
0

.0
0

2
9
.1

0
.2

0
2
7

8

FRC 

MPV/PLG/FRC/PIPING/Y210

01/01

 Fabrication, Cutting & edge Preparation, 

Bending, Installation & Installation Inspection 

of

Pipes, Pressure Testing & Painting of System 

at MDL Main Yard.

N
A FRC M/s. Savya Engg Services pvt.ltd. NIL yes PO No. 3100003125 PO Dated 18.09.2025

M/s. Savya Engg 

Services pvt.ltd.

R
s.

 3
,1

5
6
,6

0
0
.0

0

3
0
.0

9
.2

0
2
5

9

F
R

C
 W

I 
N

o
 

O
T

S
/D

B
/0

0
1

Installation of Structural, piping & trunking 

insulation Onboard ships at MDL & Nhava 

Yard

N
A FRC M/s. J.B. ENGINEERING NIL yes PO No. 3100003127 PO Dated 23.09.2025

M/s. J.B. 

ENGINEERING

R
S

.1
1
,3

5
6
3
2
.8

6

2
6
.0

7
.2

0
2
4

10
Fixed rate contract ref MDL-SB-

W/DCS/EOI.dtd 08-12-2023 -

FRC contract issued for Unit/Block Erection 

including Full welding & Dry survey in MDL’s 

NHAVA YARD for Y-16101 (TS-1) of ICG 

Ships

Fixed rate contract NA being FRC
NA being 

FRC
NA being FRC NA being FRC NA being FRC NA being FRC NA being FRC

3100003111

(PO generated for 

regularization pupose as per 

procudure mentioned for 

RFC contract)

02.09.2025
CHOWGULE & 

COMPANY PVT LTD
8,65,756.50

09.03.2026 (As per WP 

issued)

DEPARTMENT: OUTSOURCING ANNEXURE D, AS PER CH/88/2005 DATED 21/11/2005 

DETAILS OF CONTRACTS ( 2 LAKHS AND ABOVE) CONCLUDED DURING THE MONTH SEPTEMBER 2025

(PROJECT SECTION AND YARD SECTION )



11

Not applicable as per PM clause 

no 10.4.1(h)(i): Re-

appropriation of qty within 

same project.

Hiring of services for outsourcing of Electrical 

&Weapon related outfitting on board Y-12652 

of P17A (EquipmentInstallation, 

Connectorization , Local Cable-route 

preparation & cablelaying, fabrication and 

installation of seats etc.)

Not applicable:Re-

appropriation of qty 

within same project.

Not applicable:Re-

appropriation of 

qty within same 

project.

Not 

applicable:

Re-

appropriatio

n of qty 

within same 

project.

Not applicable:Re-

appropriation of 

qty within same 

project.

Not 

applicable:Re-

appropriation 

of qty within 

same project.

Not applicable:Re-appropriation of qty within same project.
Not applicable:Re-appropriation of qty 

within same project.

Not applicable:Re-appropriation 

of qty within same project.

Re-appropriation PO 

3100003121

(original PO Ni 

3100003020 dated 

03.03.2025)

17.09.2025
SADHAV OFFSHORE 

ENGINEERING
1,86,48,785.48 31.07.2026

12 GEM/2025/B/6253571

ARC for the Services of tank 

cleaning/Desludging of FW, Ballast and fuel 

Tanks at MDL/MBPT/ND(MBI) for yard 

12653 & Yard 12654 of P17A

GEM 22.05.2025

Two Bid

Open 

Tender

12.06.2025 3

i) M/s Armor Surface Protection LLP

ii) M/s Care Marine & Allied Services

iii) M/s Ultra Marine

NA Yes, M/s Ultra Marine

SAP PO 3100003129

(GEMC-

511687790974184)
26.09.2025 M/s Ultra Marine

3,458,000.00

0
2
.1

0
.2

0
2
6

13 1110046573

Empanelment of Contractor to undertake work 

related to Unit Fabrication inside MDL 

Workshop including Modular Shop

FRC

No Tender- Direct 

Placement of Order

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3100003110 02.09.2025
M/s Purnima Ship 

Fabricators
1,66,04,740.55 07.03.2025

14 1110046688

Empanelment of Contractor to undertake work 

related to Unit Fabrication inside MDL 

Workshop including Modular Shop

FRC

No Tender- Direct 

Placement of Order

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3100003124 18.09.2025

M/s ARC AND 

FUSION (INDIA) PVT 

LTD

1,49,20,478.00 17.02.2025

15 1110046443
Procurement of services for Radiography Test 

(RT) at Nhava Yard for Project ICG 

Low Value Purchase 

committee approval
NA NA NA NA

M/s Kaizen NDT Weld Solutions Pvt Ltd

M/s Petrocon Engg. & Inspection Pvt Ltd

M/s Jupiter Inspection Services

Nil Yes 3100003126 19.09.2025
M/s Kaizen NDT Weld 

Solutions Pvt Ltd
3,85,506.00 17.12.2025

16 1110046112

Procurement of services for Liquidating of 

Lagging issues (Degutting- Regutting of 

MFMB Lagging) Raised against GD’s H-146, 

H-336, H-339, & H-353 on-board Y-12706 

Low Value Purchase 

committee approval
NA NA NA NA

M/s Ajay Marine Tech

M/s Sandhya Enterprises

M/s Afrin Enterprises

NA Yes 3110009385 08.09.2025 M/s Ajay Marine Tech 4,22,500.00 08.09.2025

17 GEM/2025/B/6167712

BRC for Hiring of services for PAUT (Phased 

array ultrasonic testing ) for project P15B 

,P17A ,MPV ,NGOPV ,FPV

GEM 28.04.2025 Two Bid 19.05.2025 8

1. M/s Becquerel Industries Pvt Ltd,

2. M/s. Focus inspection technology

3. M/s. NDT & PWHT solutions pvt ltd, 

4. M/s. NDTS India Pvt Ltd, 

5. M/s. Petrocon engg & inspection pvt ltd

6. M/s. SGS India Pvt Ltd,

7. M/s. Sharptest Nde & Inspection Services 

8. M/s. Techcorr India Pvt Ltd   

Nil Yes GEMC-511687794265634 08.08.2025
M/s. Focus inspection 

technology
12,15,000.00 14.08.2027

18 GEM/2025/B/6108293

Hiring of Tyre Mounted Portable Air 

Compressor along with Moisture Separator for 

MDL Nhava Yard

Open GeM Two 20.05.2025 4

2 nos are technically qualified

M/s. ASMACS.

M/s. New Bharat Engineering Works.

2 nos are technically not qualified

M/s. Appoids Consultancy Services.

M/s. Modern Hiring Service.

Yes

GEMC-511687716867633 

dated 29.09.2025

(SAP PO No. 3100003130)

29.09.2025 M/s. ASMACS Rs. 3,03,02,144 /- 05.10.2027

19 NA
Blasting and Painting in Enclosed Sheds of 

Unit B12S (Yd-21002)
3100003123 17.09.2025

M/s. Armor Surface 

Protection LLP 
Rs. 4,89,395.10 16.08.2025

20 NA
Installation of structural Insulation on-board 

ships at MDL and NHAVA yard
3100003120 16.09.2025 M/s. JB Engineering Rs. 14,44,052 /- 11.04.2025

21 NA
Installation of structural Insulation on-board 

ships at MDL and NHAVA yard.
3100003119 16.09.2025 M/s. JB Engineering Rs. 14,88,782.74 11.04.2025

22 NA
Installation of structural Insulation on-board 

ships at MDL and NHAVA yard.
3100003118 16.09.2025 M/s. JB Engineering Rs. 10,20,094 /- 04.12.2024

23 6000001690 Catering Contract for Executive Mess. Single Nomination 17.09.2025 Single Bid 22.09.2025 1 M/s. Shree Nidhi Caterers Nil Yes 3110009392 23.09.2025
M/s. Shree Nidhi 

Caterers
Rs. 30,26,250/- 30.04.2026

24 GEM/2025/B/6507877

Supply of Manpower (Engineers/ Office 

Executives) for P17A at NHQ/WDB for 2 

years.

 Limited Tender 05.08.2025 Two Bid 26.08.2025 3

1. M/s. CISB Services Pvt. Ltd.

2. M/s. Aarvi Encon Pvt. Ltd.

3. M/s. Conceptia Software Technologies

Nil Yes
 GEMC-511687792805184

3110009393
 22.09.2025

M/s. CISB Services 

Pvt. Ltd.
Rs. 4,28,26,976.64/- 02.10.2027

Not Applicable being FRC requirement. This PO is created for regularisation of work done by M/s. J B Engineering against FRC-P15B/Y12707/INSULATION/WR-00010-R1 dtd.23.12.2024 for Y-12707.

Not Applicable being FRC requirement. This PO is created for regularisation of work done by M/s. J B Engineering against FRC-P15B/Y12707/INSULATION/WR-007 dtd.06.08.2024 for Y-12707.

Not Applicable being FRC requirement. This PO is created for regularisation of work done by M/s. Armor Surface Protection LLP as per following WI No:PS/B&P/MPV/Y-21002/Armor/02 (R1)UNIT Blasting and Painting and Pipes 

Unit B12S in Climate controlled chamber and WCC for Y-21002 (MPV) for Unit Blasting and painting. Project MPV, Unit B12P for Yard-21002.

Not Applicable being FRC requirement. This PO is created for regularisation of work done by M/s. JB Engineering against FRC-P15B/Y12707/INSULATION/WR-00011-R1 dtd.23.12.2024 for Y-12707.



25 GEM/2025/B/6101643

Hiring of services for making of audio video 

film for marketing of MDL products in 

international Market.

Gem Tender 07/04/2025 Two Bid 28/04/2025 21

1. M/S. APEX PRODUCTIONS

2. M/S. AYUSHMI CREATION

3. M/S. BHARAT VISION CORPORATION

4. M/S. MARKETONIC

5. M/S. MONSOON PRODUCTIONS

6. M/S. ORDUO PRODUCTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

7. M/S. PARTH SOMPURA FILMS LLP

8. M/S. ROSEHUB EDUTAINMENT PRIVATE LIMITED

9. M/S. SAKSHAM SAMRUDHI ENTERPRISES PRIVATE 

LIMITED

10. M/S. SOFT LINE STUDIO SERVICES

11. M/S. TRIBAL BOX MEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED

12. M/S. VIDEO FACTORY

13. M/S. YADNYA BRANDSCAPES PRIVATE LIMITED

1.M/S. AMPLUS INFOTAINMENT 

PRIVATE LIMITED (Categorically 

Rejected)

2.M/S. FROZEN BERG PRODUCTIONS 

LLP

3.M/S. CYBERPASSION (Categorically 

Rejected)

4.M/S. RESTLESS MEDIA

5.M/S. SAMUNDRA ENTERPRISE

6.M/S. SIX SIGMA SOLUTIONS

7.M/S. STUDIO MALHAAR

8.M/S. WIRELESS CINEMA

Yes  GEMC-511687766365922 22/09/2025 M/s. Apex Productions ₹ 4,08,474.57 26/12/2025

26 1110046566

To Conduct External Audit of MDL-Alcock 

Ashdown Unit (Alcock yard & East Yard) as 

per BIS 14489:1998 (code of practice on 

occupational safety and Health Audit).

3110009386 11.09.2025
 M/s.CHANNAL 

ENGINEERS
₹ 14,00,000.00 01.12.2025

27 6000001644

Appointment of Consultant for Development of 

Workshop at MDL Alcock Yard, MDL 

Mumbai.

E-Tender 05.12.2024 TWO 23.01.2025 2

2

1.M/s. RITES Limited

2.M/s. Structwel Designers & Consultants Pvt. Ltd

NA Yes 3110009389 18.09.2025

M/s. Structwel 

Designers & 

Consultants Pvt. Ltd

₹ 4,77,00,000.00 19.04.2030

28 GEM/2025/B/6309923
BRC for Hiring of Drivers(18nos) and 

Cleaners(15nos)
GeM Tender 11.06.2025 Two 02.07.2025

397

Attached 

Annexure

11

     1. M/s. Aquafresh Facility Service

     2. M/s. ASMACS

     3. M/s. Drushti Security and Personnel Service

     4. M/s. Hare Krishna Sushikshit berojgar Seva Sahkari 

Sanstha Maryadit

     5. M/s. ODS Protective Services Pvt Ltd.

     6. M/s. Shree Consultancy Services

     7. M/s. Shriviraj Security Solutions Private Limited

     8. M/s. V M Guardforce Pvt Ltd.

     9. M/s. L.B.Bonafide private Limited

   10. M/s. Ramanuj Sales and Services

   11. M/s. Oriental Integrated Facility Management Pvt Ltd

Total 386 Bidders Not qualified 

Attached annexure-1
Yes

GEMC-511687780711128  

    3110009395
26.09.2025

M/s. V M 

GuardforcePvt Ltd.
₹ 2,45,43,128.42 28.09.2027

29

6
0
0
0
0
0
1
6
8
6

Release of Half/Quarter Page Advertisement 

on the Event of Commissioning of Udaygiri (Y-

12652).

Limited Tender

0
6
.0

8
.2

0
2
5

T
w

o
 b

id

0
8
.0

8
.2

0
2
5

6

i.  M/s. Sunjeet Communications Pvt Ltd.

ii. M/s. Blaze Media Services.

iii. M/s. Goldmine Advertising Limited.

iv. M/s. Maulik Adveritising Agency.

v. M/s. Concept Communication Ltd.

vi. M/s. Ventures Integrated Communications Pvt. Ltd.

No Yes 3110009384

0
1
.0

9
.2

0
2
5

 M/s.   VENTURES 

INTEGRATED 

COMMUNICATIONS

₹ 37,98,352.00 31.08.2025

30

N
A Registration of 04 Numbers of Lease Deeds of 

MbPA plots.
3110009388 17/09/2025

DAYANAND 

KESARKAR
5,00,000.00 23.09.2025

Direct Placement of Order

Direct Placement of Order


