DEPARTMENT: OUTSOURCING

ANNEXURE D, AS PER CH/88/2005 DATED 21/11/2005

DETAILS OF CONTRACTS (2 LAKHS AND ABOVE) CONCLUDED DURING THE MONTH SEPTEMBER 2025 (PROJECT SECTION AND YARD SECTION)

Sr. No.	Tender No.	Item / Nature of Work	Mode of Tender Enquiry	Date of Publication of CPP	Type of Bidding	Last Date of Receipt of Tender		Nos. and Names of Parties qualified after Technical evaluation	Nos. and Names of parties not qualified after tech. evaluation	Whether contract awarded to lowest tendered L1	Contract No.	Contract Date	Name of Contractor	Value of Contract in Rupees (Excl Tax)	Scheduled Date of Completion of Supplies
	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15
1	GEM/2025/B/6559782	Requirement of Annual Rate Contract (ARC) for Cooking and Serving of Food on Board Ship During Sea Trial for Y-12653 of P17A.	GeM	13.08.2025	Two Bid	25.08.2025	3	M/s Shree Nidhi Caterers 2. M/s Shri Devi Hospitality Services 3. M/s Welldone Integrated Services Private Limited	1. M/s Shree Nidhi Caterers	Yes	GeM Contract No:- GEMC- 511687751797571 Dtd: 15.09.2025. SAP PO No:- 3100003117 Dtd: 15.09.2025	15.09.2025	M/s. Welldone Integrated Services Private Limitd	Rs 83,26,000/-	21.09.2026
2	GEM/2025/B/6257116	Outsourcing of Fabrication, Erection, Blasting andPriming and Delivery of Bare Hull up to Main Deck for Three (03) Ships of Next Generation Offshore Patrol Vessel (NGOPVs) of Indian Coast Guard Project	GeM	28.05.2025	Two Bid	18.06.2025	2	1. M/s Yeoman Marine Services Private Limited	1. M/s Suryadipta Projects Private Limite	Yes	GeM Contract No:- GEMC- 511687719209620 Dtd: 17.09.2025. SAP PO No:- 3100003122 Dtd: 17.09.2025	17.09.2025	M/s Yeoman Marine Services Private Limited	Rs. 30,10,00,000/-	23.09.2027
3	GEM/2025/B/6162842	ARC for outsourcing of services for flushing of fuel tanks and fuel system pipes for Y-12654.	GEM Tender	24.04.2025	Two Bid System	15.05.2025	4	M/s. MCI WORLD INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED M/s. VATS FILTRATION TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE	1.M/S. APPOIDS CONSULTANCY SERVICES 2. M/s. PS ENTERPRISES	yes	3100003128	29.09.2025	M/s. MCI WORLD INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED	16,90,679	10.08.2026
4	MDL-SB-W/DCS/EOI	Blasting and Painting of Block B14 P/S of Yd-21001 (MPV) in Climate controlled Chamber.									3100003112	03.09.2025	M/s. RAJ MARINE SERVICES	9,94,469	13.09.2025
5	NA	Blasting and Painting of Unit B12P (Yd-21002).									3100003115	08.09.2025	M/s.ARMOR SURFACE PROTECTION LLP	4,74,681	29.07.2025
6	GEM/2025/B/6358933 Dtd.30.06.2025	Outsourcing of Miscellaneous Fabrication, Painting, Grinding, Insulation, Lifting & Shifting Etc. Works on P17A Ships During Guarantee Period at Naval Dockyard, Vizag & HSL.	GEM	30.06.2025	Two Bid	27.07.2025	7	1. M/s. ASMACS 2. M/s. Care Marine & Allied services 3. M/s. Sadhav offshore Engineering private ltd 4. M/s. Solas Marine services private ltd 5. M/s. Trinitech Infrastructure (India) Private Limited 6. M/s. Ultra Marine	1. M/s. Krystal Engineering Technologies	yes	GEMC-511687720132336, SAP PO 3100003114	GEM Order Date 08.09.2025 SAP PO Date 08.09.2025	M/s. Sadhav Offshore Engineering Pvt.Ltd	RS. 70,570,900	14.08.2028
7 GI	EM/2025/B/6414364 Dated 10.07.2025	Services for Binding and Stitching of Documents for P17A Ships	GEM	10.07.2025	Two Bid	31.07.2025	4	 M/s. Aarush Enterprises. M/s. ASP Enterprise. M/s. Focus Communications. M/s. Frontline Enterprises. 	NIL	yes	GEMC-511687737016194 SAP PO 3100003114	GEM Order Date 11.09.2025 SAP PO Date 11.09.2025	M/s. FOCUS COMMUNICATIONS	RS. 4,83,030.00	29.10.2027
8 MI	FRC PV/PLG/FRC/PIPING/Y210 01/01	Fabrication, Cutting & edge Preparation, Bending, Installation & Installation Inspection of Pipes, Pressure Testing & Painting of System at MDL Main Yard.	NA		FRC			M/s. Savya Engg Services pvt.ltd.	NIL	yes	PO No. 3100003125	PO Dated 18.09.2025	M/s. Savya Engg Services pvt.ltd.	Rs. 3,156,600.00	30.09.2025
9	FRC WI No OTS/DB/001	Installation of Structural, piping & trunking insulation Onboard ships at MDL & Nhava Yard	NA		FRC			M/s. J.B. ENGINEERING	NIL	yes	PO No. 3100003127	PO Dated 23.09.2025	M/s. J.B. ENGINEERING	RS.11,35632.86	26.07.2024
10 Fix	ed rate contract ref MDL-SB-/DCS/EOI.dtd 08-12-2023 -	FRC contract issued for Unit/Block Erection including Full welding & Dry survey in MDL's NHAVA YARD for Y-16101 (TS-1) of ICG Ships	Fixed rate contract	NA being FRC	NA being FRC	NA being FRC	NA being FRC	NA being FRC	NA being FRC	NA being FRC	3100003111 (PO generated for regularization pupose as per procudure mentioned for RFC contract)	02.09.2025	CHOWGULE & COMPANY PVT LTD	8,65,756.50	09.03.2026 (As per WP issued)

	T					T	1			T			1		,
11	Not applicable as per PM claus no 10.4.1(h)(i): Reappropriation of qty within same project.	Hiring of services for outsourcing of Electrical &Weapon related outfitting on board Y-12652 of P17A (EquipmentInstallation, Connectorization, Local Cable-route preparation & cablelaying, fabrication and installation of seats etc.)	Not applicable:Reappropriation of qty within same project.	Not applicable:Reappropriation of qty within same project.		appropriation of qty within same	Not applicable:Re- appropriation of qty within same project.	Not applicable:Re-appropriation of qty within same project.	Not applicable:Re-appropriation of qty within same project.	Not applicable:Re-appropriation of qty within same project.	Re-appropriation PO 3100003121 (original PO Ni 3100003020 dated 03.03.2025)	17.09.2025	SADHAV OFFSHORE ENGINEERING	1,86,48,785.48	31.07.2026
12	GEM/2025/B/6253571	ARC for the Services of tank cleaning/Desludging of FW, Ballast and fuel Tanks at MDL/MBPT/ND(MBI) for yard 12653 & Yard 12654 of P17A	GEM	22.05.2025	Two Bid Open Tender	12.06.2025	3	i) M/s Armor Surface Protection LLP ii) M/s Care Marine & Allied Services iii) M/s Ultra Marine	NA	Yes, M/s Ultra Marine	SAP PO 3100003129 (GEMC- 511687790974184)	26.09.2025	M/s Ultra Marine	3,458,000.00	02.10.2026
13	1110046573	Empanelment of Contractor to undertake work related to Unit Fabrication inside MDL Workshop including Modular Shop	FRC No Tender- Direct Placement of Order	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	3100003110	02.09.2025	M/s Purnima Ship Fabricators	1,66,04,740.55	07.03.2025
14	1110046688	Empanelment of Contractor to undertake work related to Unit Fabrication inside MDL Workshop including Modular Shop	FRC No Tender- Direct Placement of Order	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	3100003124	18.09.2025	M/s ARC AND FUSION (INDIA) PVT LTD	1,49,20,478.00	17.02.2025
15	1110046443	Procurement of services for Radiography Test (RT) at Nhava Yard for Project ICG	Low Value Purchase committee approval		NA	NA	NA	M/s Kaizen NDT Weld Solutions Pvt Ltd M/s Petrocon Engg. & Inspection Pvt Ltd M/s Jupiter Inspection Services	Nil	Yes	3100003126	19.09.2025	M/s Kaizen NDT Weld Solutions Pvt Ltd	3,85,506.00	17.12.2025
16	1110046112	Procurement of services for Liquidating of Lagging issues (Degutting- Regutting of MFMB Lagging) Raised against GD's H-146, H-336, H-339, & H-353 on-board Y-12706	Low Value Purchase committee approval	NA	NA	NA	NA	M/s Ajay Marine Tech M/s Sandhya Enterprises M/s Afrin Enterprises	NA	Yes	3110009385	08.09.2025	M/s Ajay Marine Tech	4,22,500.00	08.09.2025
17	GEM/2025/B/6167712	BRC for Hiring of services for PAUT (Phased array ultrasonic testing) for project P15B ,P17A ,MPV ,NGOPV ,FPV	GEM	28.04.2025	Two Bid	19.05.2025	8	 M/s Becquerel Industries Pvt Ltd, M/s. Focus inspection technology M/s. NDT & PWHT solutions pvt ltd, M/s. NDTS India Pvt Ltd, M/s. Petrocon engg & inspection pvt ltd M/s. SGS India Pvt Ltd, M/s. Sharptest Nde & Inspection Services M/s. Techcorr India Pvt Ltd 	Nil	Yes	GEMC-511687794265634	08.08.2025	M/s. Focus inspection technology	12,15,000.00	14.08.2027
18	GEM/2025/B/6108293	Hiring of Tyre Mounted Portable Air Compressor along with Moisture Separator for MDL Nhava Yard	· Open	GeM	Two	20.05.2025	4	2 nos are technically qualified M/s. ASMACS. M/s. New Bharat Engineering Works.	2 nos are technically not qualified M/s. Appoids Consultancy Services. M/s. Modern Hiring Service.	Yes	GEMC-511687716867633 dated 29.09.2025 (SAP PO No. 3100003130)	29.09.2025	M/s. ASMACS	Rs. 3,03,02,144 /-	05.10.2027
19	NA	Blasting and Painting in Enclosed Sheds of Unit B12S (Yd-21002)	Not Applicable being	Not Applicable being FRC requirement. This PO is created for regularisation of work done by M/s. Armor Surface Protection LLP as per following WI No:PS/B&P/MPV/Y-21002/Armor/02 (R1)UNIT Blasting and Painting and Pipes Unit B12S in Climate controlled chamber and WCC for Y-21002 (MPV) for Unit Blasting and painting. Project MPV, Unit B12P for Yard-21002.								17.09.2025	M/s. Armor Surface Protection LLP	Rs. 4,89,395.10	16.08.2025
20	NA	Installation of structural Insulation on-board ships at MDL and NHAVA yard	Not A	Not Applicable being FRC requirement. This PO is created for regularisation of work done by M/s. JB Engineering against FRC-P15B/Y12707/INSULATION/WR-00011-R1 dtd.23.12.2024 for Y-12707.							3100003120	16.09.2025	M/s. JB Engineering	Rs. 14,44,052 /-	11.04.2025
21	NA	Installation of structural Insulation on-board ships at MDL and NHAVA yard.	Not A	Not Applicable being FRC requirement. This PO is created for regularisation of work done by M/s. J B Engineering against FRC-P15B/Y12707/INSULATION/WR-00010-R1 dtd.23.12.2024 for Y-12707.							3100003119	16.09.2025	M/s. JB Engineering	Rs. 14,88,782.74	11.04.2025
22	NA	Installation of structural Insulation on-board ships at MDL and NHAVA yard.	Not Applicable being FRC requirement. This PO is created for regularisation of work done by M/s. J B Engineering against FRC-P15B/Y12707/INSULATION/WR-007 dtd.06.08.2024 for Y-12707.								3100003118	16.09.2025	M/s. JB Engineering	Rs. 10,20,094 /-	04.12.2024
23	6000001690	Catering Contract for Executive Mess.	Single Nomination	17.09.2025	Single Bid	22.09.2025	1	M/s. Shree Nidhi Caterers	Nil	Yes	3110009392	23.09.2025	M/s. Shree Nidhi Caterers	Rs. 30,26,250/-	30.04.2026
24	GEM/2025/B/6507877	Supply of Manpower (Engineers/ Office Executives) for P17A at NHQ/WDB for 2 years.	Limited Tender	05.08.2025	Two Bid	26.08.2025	3	 M/s. CISB Services Pvt. Ltd. M/s. Aarvi Encon Pvt. Ltd. M/s. Conceptia Software Technologies 	Nil	Yes	GEMC-511687792805184 3110009393	22.09.2025	M/s. CISB Services Pvt. Ltd.	Rs. 4,28,26,976.64/-	02.10.2027

25	GEM/2025/B/6101643	Hiring of services for making of audio video film for marketing of MDL products in international Market. Gem Tender	07/04/2025 Two Bid 28/04/2025	1. M/S. APEX PRODUCTIONS 2. M/S. AYUSHMI CREATION 3. M/S. BHARAT VISION CORPORATION 4. M/S. MARKETONIC 5. M/S. MONSOON PRODUCTIONS 6. M/S. ORDUO PRODUCTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED 7. M/S. PARTH SOMPURA FILMS LLP 21 8. M/S. ROSEHUB EDUTAINMENT PRIVATE LIMITED 9. M/S. SAKSHAM SAMRUDHI ENTERPRISES PRIVATE LIMITED 10. M/S. SOFT LINE STUDIO SERVICES 11. M/S. TRIBAL BOX MEDIA PRIVATE LIMITED 12. M/S. VIDEO FACTORY 13. M/S. YADNYA BRANDSCAPES PRIVATE LIMITED 14. M/S. AMPLUS INFOTAINMENT PRIVATE LIMITED (Categorically Rejected) 2. M/S. FROZEN BERG PRODUCTIONS LLP 3. M/S. CYBERPASSION (Categorically Rejected) 4. M/S. RESTLESS MEDIA 5. M/S. SAMUNDRA ENTERPRISE 6. M/S. SIX SIGMA SOLUTIONS 7. M/S. STUDIO MALHAAR 8. M/S. WIRELESS CINEMA	GEMC-511687766365922	22/09/2025 N	M/s. Apex Productions	₹ 4,08,474.57	26/12/2025
26	1110046566	To Conduct External Audit of MDL-Alcock Ashdown Unit (Alcock yard & East Yard) as per BIS 14489:1998 (code of practice on occupational safety and Health Audit).		3110009386	11.09.2025	M/s.CHANNAL ENGINEERS	₹ 14,00,000.00	01.12.2025	
27	6000001644	Appointment of Consultant for Development of Workshop at MDL Alcock Yard, MDL E-Tender Mumbai.	05.12.2024 TWO 23.01.2025	2 1.M/s. RITES Limited 2.M/s. Structwel Designers & Consultants Pvt. Ltd Yes	3110009389	18.09.2025	M/s. Structwel Designers & Consultants Pvt. Ltd	₹ 4,77,00,000.00	19.04.2030
28	GEM/2025/B/6309923	BRC for Hiring of Drivers(18nos) and Cleaners(15nos) GeM Tende	11.06.2025 Two 02.07.2025	11 1. M/s. Aquafresh Facility Service 2. M/s. ASMACS 3. M/s. Drushti Security and Personnel Service 4. M/s. Hare Krishna Sushikshit berojgar Seva Sahkari Sanstha Maryadit 5. M/s. ODS Protective Services Pvt Ltd. 6. M/s. Shree Consultancy Services 7. M/s. Shriviraj Security Solutions Private Limited 8. M/s. V M Guardforce Pvt Ltd. 9. M/s. L.B.Bonafide private Limited 10. M/s. Ramanuj Sales and Services 11. M/s. Oriental Integrated Facility Management Pvt Ltd	GEMC-511687780711128 3110009395	76 00 7075	M/s. V M GuardforcePvt Ltd.	₹ 2,45,43,128.42	28.09.2027
29	6000001686	Release of Half/Quarter Page Advertisement on the Event of Commissioning of Udaygiri (Y-12652).	08.08.2025 Two bid 06.08.2025	i. M/s. Sunjeet Communications Pvt Ltd. ii. M/s. Blaze Media Services. iii. M/s. Goldmine Advertising Limited. iv. M/s. Maulik Adveritising Agency. v. M/s. Concept Communication Ltd. vi. M/s. Ventures Integrated Communications Pvt. Ltd.	3110009384	09.2	M/s. VENTURES INTEGRATED COMMUNICATIONS	₹ 37,98,352.00	31.08.2025
30	NA	Registration of 04 Numbers of Lease Deeds of MbPA plots.		Direct Placement of Order	3110009388	17/09/2025	DAYANAND KESARKAR	5,00,000.00	23.09.2025